

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1016


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 08
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022/ MAGHA 19, 1943 (SAKA)


NATIONAL POPULATION REGISTER


1016.     SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the progress made under phase-wise census and the collection of details to update the National Population Register (NPR); and


(b) the details thereof till date State-wise and category-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) & (b): The intent of the Government for conducting Census 2021 was notified in Gazette of India on 28
th

 March, 2019. Subsequently, a notification

under Citizenship Rules was published in the Gazette of India on 31 st

 July,

2019 to prepare and update the Population Register along with the first phase of Census i.e. Houselisting and Housing Census. However, due to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic, the conduct of Census 2021, updating of National Population Register and the related field activities have been postponed until further orders.
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